

# ggmgastro

Firmenadresse: GGM Gastro International GmbH Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup [www.ggmgastro.com](http://www.ggmgastro.com) Tel: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 01 00 Fax: +49 (0) 2553 / 722 02 00 Email: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)

## SKU: TB63

### Substructure door - 300 mm - Right



DE | DEUTSCH  
EN | ENGLISH  
NL | NEDERLANDS  
ES | ESPAÑOL  
FR | FRANÇAIS  
IT | ITALIANO

# EN ENGLISH

## Product Manual for Substructure Door 300 mm Right TB63

### 1. General Information

Thank you for purchasing the Substructure Door 300 mm Right TB63. This product is designed for professional use, providing a sturdy and reliable solution for various applications. Please read this manual carefully to ensure safe and proper use of the product.

### 2. Safety Information

- General Safety: Ensure that the installation area is clear from debris and hazards before beginning installation.
- Personal Protective Equipment (PPE): Always wear appropriate PPE while handling and installing this product, including gloves and safety glasses.
- Weight and Lifting: The product may be heavy. Use proper lifting techniques or assistance to prevent injuries.
- Installation and Maintenance: Follow the instructions detailed in this manual for safe installation and maintenance. Failure to do so may result in improper operation or failure.
- Electrical Safety: If applicable, ensure that all electrical connections adhere to local regulations and standards for safety.
- Usage Conditions: This product is intended for indoor use only. Avoid exposure to harsh environmental conditions to ensure longevity.

### 3. Product Specifications

- Dimensions: 300 mm (W)
- Material: [Refer to specific material details from manufacturer]
- Weight: [Refer to specific weight details from manufacturer]
- Mounting Type: [Refer to specific mounting type details from manufacturer]
- Suitable For: [Specify application usage]

### 4. Setup and Installation

- Tools Required: Screwdriver, drill, level, measuring tape, safety gloves, safety glasses.
- Installation Steps:
  1. Measure the installation area to ensure proper fit for the door.
  2. Using the level, mark the positions for the hinges and latch.
  3. Prepare the mounting area by drilling holes according to the marked positions.
  4. Attach the hinges to the door using the screws provided.
  5. Align the door with the pre-drilled holes on the frame and secure it in place with screws.
  6. Install the latch according to the manufacturer's instructions.
  7. Check the door alignment and make any necessary adjustments.
  8. Ensure that the door opens and closes smoothly without obstruction.

### 5. Operation

- To open the Substructure Door, gently pull or push the door as required. Ensure that the area is clear of any obstacles before operating the door.
- Do not force the door open or closed as this may lead to damage.

### 6. Cleaning and Maintenance

- Clean the surface of the door regularly with a soft, damp cloth to remove dust and debris.
- Avoid using abrasive cleaners that could scratch the surface.
- Check all hinges and latches periodically to ensure they are secure and functioning correctly. Lubricate moving parts as necessary to ensure smooth operation.

### 7. Troubleshooting

- Door Won't Open/Close Smoothly: Check for obstructions and ensure the hinges are not misaligned. Adjust if necessary.
- Loose Handle or Latch: Tighten screws and check the assembly for any wear.

### 8. Disposal

- When disposing of the product, comply with local regulations for waste disposal.
- Recycle materials wherever possible to reduce environmental impact.

### 9. Contact

For further assistance, please contact us:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Phone: 0800 7000 220

Address: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germany

# DE DEUTSCH

## Produktmanual für Unterbauschrank Tür 300 mm rechts

### 1. Allgemeine Informationen

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für unseren Unterbauschrank mit Tür 300 mm rechts entschieden haben. Dieses Produkt ist für die Verwendung in gastronomischen Einrichtungen und für den häuslichen Gebrauch konzipiert. Es bietet zusätzlichen Stauraum und erleichtert die Organisation Ihrer Küchen- und Vorratsräume.

### 2. Sicherheitsinformationen

- Montage: Bitte befolgen Sie alle Anweisungen zur Montage und Installation. Unsachgemäße Installation kann zu Verletzungen führen.
- Benutzung: Verwenden Sie das Produkt nur im vorgesehenen Zusammenhang, um Verletzungen oder Schäden zu vermeiden.
- Belastung: Überschreiten Sie nicht die empfohlene maximale Belastung, um Stabilität und Sicherheit zu gewährleisten.
- Wartung: Führen Sie regelmäßige Wartungsarbeiten durch, um die Funktionalität und Sicherheit des Produkts zu gewährleisten.
- Umgang mit scharfen Kanten: Seien Sie beim Umgang mit dem Produkt vorsichtig, da die Kanten scharf sein können.
- Kinder: Halten Sie das Produkt von Kindern fern, um gefährliche Situationen zu vermeiden.

### 3. Produktübersicht und Spezifikationen

- Produktname: Unterbauschrank Tür 300 mm rechts
- Material: Hochwertiger Stahl und Kunststoffe
- Abmessungen:
  - Höhe: 720 mm
  - Breite: 300 mm
  - Tiefe: 600 mm
- Farbe: Edelstahloptik
- Maximale Traglast: 200 kg
- Türtyp: Rechtsanschlag
- Zubehör: Türanschlüge, Montageset

### 4. Einrichtung und Installation

1. Vorbereitung: Stellen Sie sicher, dass alle Teile vorhanden sind und der Montagebereich vorbereitet ist.
2. Montageanleitung:
  - Beginnen Sie mit der Montage des Rahmens. Verwenden Sie die mitgelieferten Schrauben und das Montageset.
  - Befestigen Sie die Seitenteile am Boden.
  - Bringen Sie die Oberseite des Rahmens an.
  - Montieren Sie die Tür mit den enthaltenen Scharnieren. Achten Sie darauf, dass die Tür richtig schließt.
3. Sicherheitsüberprüfung: Überprüfen Sie alle Schrauben und Befestigungen, um sicherzustellen, dass alles fest sitzt.

### 5. Betrieb

- Öffnen und schließen Sie die Tür sanft.
- Verwenden Sie beim Beladen des Schrankes immer die empfohlene maximale Traglast.

### 6. Reinigung und Wartung

- Reinigen Sie die Oberfläche des Schrankes mit einem feuchten Tuch und mildem Reinigungsmittel.
- Vermeiden Sie abrasive Reinigungsmittel, die die Oberfläche beschädigen könnten.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Scharniere und Schrauben und ziehen Sie diese bei Bedarf nach.

### 7. Fehlersuche

- Problem: Tür schließt nicht richtig
  - Lösung: Überprüfen Sie die Scharniere und stellen Sie sicher, dass die Tür richtig an der Rahmenkonstruktion befestigt ist.
- Problem: Geräusche beim Schließen der Tür
  - Lösung: Schmieren Sie die Scharniere mit einem geeigneten Schmiermittel.

### 8. Entsorgung

Bitte entsorgen Sie Verpackungsmaterialien und das Produkt gemäß den örtlichen Vorschriften für Abfallentsorgung. Recycling ist zu bevorzugen.

### 9. Kontakt

Für weitere Informationen oder Unterstützung wenden Sie sich bitte an uns:

- E-Mail: [info@ggmgastro.com](mailto:info@ggmgastro.com)
- Telefon: 0800 7000 220
- Adresse: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Deutschland

# NL NEDERLANDS

## Producthandleiding voor Substructuurdeur 300 mm Rechts

### 1. Algemene Informatie

Bedankt voor de aankoop van de substructuurdeur van 300 mm rechts van GGM Gastro. Dit product is ontworpen om een duurzame en functionele oplossing te bieden voor uw keukenruimte. U vindt in deze handleiding belangrijke informatie over het gebruik, de installatie en het onderhoud van dit product.

### 2. Veiligheidsinformatie

- Algemeen: Dit product is ontworpen voor professioneel gebruik en moet gebruikt worden in overeenstemming met de richtlijnen in deze handleiding.
- Installatie: Zorg ervoor dat de installatie wordt uitgevoerd door een gekwalificeerde professional. Onjuiste installatie kan leiden tot letsel of schade.
- Gebruik: Gebruik de deur uitsluitend voor zijn bedoelde doel. Vermijd krachtig openen en sluiten om schade te voorkomen.
- Reparatie: Voer geen ongeoorloofde wijzigingen of reparaties uit aan de deur. Neem contact op met de klantenservice voor professioneel advies.
- Omgeving: Plaats de deur niet in een omgeving met hoge temperaturen of directe blootstelling aan water.

### 3. Productspecificaties

- Materiaal: Roestvrij staal
- Afmetingen (HxBxD): 300 mm
- Kleur: Antraciet
- Gewicht: 5 kg
- Garantie: 2 jaar

### 4. Setup en Installatie

1. Plaats alle onderdelen op een schone, vlakke ondergrond.
2. Het benodigde gereedschap voor de installatie omvat een schroevendraaier, boormachine en waterpas.
3. Bevestig de substructuurdeur aan het frame met de bijgeleverde schroeven. Zorg ervoor dat deze stevig vastzit.
4. Controleer met een waterpas of de deur juist is uitgelijnd.
5. Test de werking van de deur door deze meerdere keren te openen en te sluiten.

### 5. Bediening

- Open de deur door aan de handgreep te trekken.
- Sluit de deur door deze zachtjes te duwen totdat deze vergrendelt.
- Controleer regelmatig of de deurscharnieren goed functioneren en smeer ze indien nodig.

### 6. Schoonmaak en Onderhoud

- Maak de deur regelmatig schoon met een mild reinigingsmiddel en een zachte doek.
- Gebruik geen schurende middelen of chemische oplosmiddelen.
- Controleer de scharnieren en schroeven op losheid en draai ze indien nodig aan.

### 7. Probleemoplossing

- Deur sluit niet goed: Controleer of de deur correct is geïnstalleerd en of er geen obstakels zijn.
- Krakende geluiden: Smeer de scharnieren met een geschikt smeermiddel.
- Deur is moeilijk te openen/sluiten: Controleer of er geen vervormingen zijn en of alles goed is uitgelijnd.

### 8. Afvalverwerking

Afhankelijk van lokale regelgeving, dient u deze deur te recyclen of op een andere milieuvriendelijke manier te verwijderen. Neem contact op met uw lokale afvalverwerkingsdienst voor richtlijnen.

### 9. Contact

Voor vragen of aanvullende informatie kunt u contact met ons opnemen:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefoon: 0800 7000 220

Adres: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Duitsland

Bedankt voor uw aankoop en veel gebruiksgemak met uw substructuurdeur!

# ES ESPAÑOL

## Manual del Producto

### Información General

Gracias por elegir nuestro Subestructura de Puerta de 300 mm a la derecha modelo TB63. Este producto ha sido diseñado para integrarse perfectamente en su cocina, ofreciendo funcionalidad y durabilidad. Por favor, lea este manual cuidadosamente antes de la instalación y operación del producto.

### Información de Seguridad

- Utilice el producto únicamente para los fines previstos.
- Asegúrese de que la instalación sea realizada por personal cualificado.
- Mantenga el área de trabajo limpia y libre de obstáculos durante la instalación.
- No utilice herramientas eléctricas en condiciones húmedas.
- Evite el contacto con partes afiladas durante la instalación y el mantenimiento.
- No sobrecargue la estructura y respete las cargas máximas recomendadas.
- En caso de daño o defecto en el producto, no lo utilice y póngase en contacto con nuestro servicio de atención al cliente.

### Descripción del Producto y Especificaciones

Modelo: TB63

Dimensiones: 300 mm

Material: Acero inoxidable

Color: Acero cepillado

### Datos Técnicos:

- Peso: 8 kg
- Capacidad de carga: 120 kg
- Clasificación de resistencia a la humedad: IPX3
- Temperatura de operación: -10°C a +70°C

### Instalación y Configuración

1. Verifique que tiene todas las piezas necesarias antes de comenzar la instalación.
2. Coloque la subestructura en el área deseada, asegurándose de que la superficie esté nivelada.
3. Fije la subestructura al suelo utilizando los tornillos proporcionados.
4. Alinee las bisagras de la puerta con la subestructura y utilice herramientas adecuadas para fijar en su lugar.
5. Asegúrese de que la puerta abra y cierre correctamente.

### Operación

- La subestructura ha sido diseñada para ser utilizada junto con puertas estándar de cocina.
- Se recomienda un uso cuidado para maximizar la durabilidad del producto.
- Evite el uso excesivo de fuerza al abrir o cerrar la puerta.

### Limpieza y Mantenimiento

- Limpie la superficie de acero inoxidable con un paño húmedo y un detergente suave.
- Evite el uso de limpiadores abrasivos que puedan dañar el acabado.
- Inspeccione regularmente las bisagras y los tornillos para asegurarse de que se mantienen firmes y en buen estado.
- Lubrique las bisagras si es necesario para garantizar un funcionamiento suave.

### Solución de Problemas

- Si la puerta no cierra correctamente, verifique que la subestructura esté nivelada y los tornillos estén apretados.
- Si nota ruidos extraños al abrir o cerrar, asegúrese de que las bisagras estén bien lubricadas.
- En caso de daño visible, comuníquese con el servicio de atención al cliente.

### Eliminación

- Este producto debe ser desechado de acuerdo a las regulaciones locales de reciclaje.
- Separar el acero inoxidable de otros materiales para facilitar el reciclaje.

### Contacto

Para más información o asistencia, comuníquese con nosotros:

Correo electrónico: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Teléfono: 0800 7000 220

Dirección: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Alemania

# FR FRANÇAIS

Manuel du Produit : Sous-structure de Porte 300 mm Droit TB63

## 1. Informations Générales

Merci d'avoir choisi la Sous-structure de Porte 300 mm Droit TB63. Ce produit est conçu pour offrir une solution fonctionnelle et élégante pour l'intégration de votre équipement de cuisine. Veuillez lire ce manuel attentivement avant l'installation et l'utilisation.

## 2. Informations de Sécurité

- Utilisation conforme : Ce produit est destiné à être utilisé exclusivement dans des environnements de cuisine professionnelle.
- Installation : La mauvaise installation peut entraîner des risques de chutes ou de blessures. Suivez toutes les instructions d'installation fournies.
- Manipulation : Tenez-vous à distance des arêtes vives lors de la manipulation de la sous-structure.
- Maintenance régulière : Assurez-vous de maintenir le produit propre et en bon état pour éviter toute défaillance.
- Utilisateurs : Les utilisateurs doivent être formés pour la manipulation et l'utilisation du matériel afin d'éviter des accidents.
- Consultez un professionnel : Si vous n'êtes pas sûr de l'installation, contactez un professionnel.

## 3. Vue d'ensemble du produit et spécifications

Spécifications techniques

- Dimensions : 300 mm de large
- Type : Droit
- Matériau : Acier inoxydable
- Poids : 15 kg
- Couleur : Finissage poli
- Capacité : Charge maximale de 100 kg

## 4. Configuration et Installation

1. Préparation : Assurez-vous que tous les outils nécessaires sont disponibles : perceuse, vis, et niveau à bulle.
2. Emplacement : Choisissez un emplacement stable et sécurisé pour la sous-structure.
3. Fixation des supports : Positionnez les supports de la sous-structure sur le mur et marquez les emplacements des trous de perçage.
4. Perçage : Percez des trous aux emplacements marqués.
5. Installation de la sous-structure : Fixez la sous-structure au mur à l'aide des vis fournies.
6. Vérification : Utilisez le niveau à bulle pour vérifier que la structure est bien droite.

## 5. Fonctionnement

Pour utiliser la sous-structure, placez le matériel de cuisine ou autres objets sur la structure. Assurez-vous que le poids total ne dépasse pas la capacité maximale.

## 6. Nettoyage et Entretien

- Nettoyage : Utilisez un chiffon doux et un détergent non abrasif pour nettoyer la surface de la sous-structure. Évitez les produits chimiques agressifs.
- Inspection régulière : Vérifiez régulièrement tous les fixings et les surfaces pour détecter tout signe d'usure ou de dommage.

## 7. Dépannage

- Problème de stabilité : Vérifiez si la structure est correctement installée et si elle est à niveau.
- Dommages visibles : Si vous observez des dommages structurels, cessez l'utilisation et contactez le service client.

## 8. Élimination

Veillez respecter toutes les réglementations locales pour l'élimination des matériaux en acier inoxydable ainsi que pour la gestion des déchets. Il est recommandé de recycler les matériaux lorsque cela est possible.

## 9. Contact

Pour toute question ou pour obtenir de l'aide :

- Email : [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)
- Téléphone : 0800 7000 220
- Adresse : Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Allemagne

# IT ITALIANO

Manuale del Prodotto: Porta Sotto Struttura 300 mm Destra

## 1. Informazioni Generali

La Porta Sotto Struttura 300 mm Destra è progettata per offrire una soluzione robusta ed estetica per l'accesso agli spazi sotto il piano di lavoro. Ideale per l'uso in ambienti commerciali e cucine professionali, questo prodotto combina funzionalità e design.

## 2. Informazioni di Sicurezza

- Assicurarsi che la porta sia installata in modo sicuro e che tutte le viti e i fissaggi siano correttamente stretti per evitare incidenti.
- Evitare di sovraccaricare la porta con pesi eccessivi.
- Non utilizzare la porta come supporto per oggetti pesanti o per arrampicarsi.
- Tenere lontano dalla porta oggetti infiammabili o sostanze chimiche pericolose.
- In caso di danno alla porta o ai meccanismi, interrompere immediatamente l'uso e contattare un professionista.

## 3. Panoramica del Prodotto e Specifiche

- Modello: Porta Sotto Struttura 300 mm Destra
- Dimensioni: 300 mm di larghezza
- Materiale: Acciaio Inossidabile di alta qualità
- Colore: Acciaio Inossidabile
- Installazione: Da incasso
- Resistenza alla corrosione: Sì
- Tipo di apertura: A battente
- Utilizzo: Interno ed esterno
- Garanzia: 2 anni

## 4. Installazione e Montaggio

1. Preparare l'area di installazione assicurandosi che il sotto struttura sia pulito e privo di detriti.
2. Rimuovere la porta e verificare che tutti i componenti siano presenti.
3. Posizionare la porta nella posizione desiderata, assicurandosi che sia livellata.
4. Fissare la porta utilizzando le viti e i tasselli forniti, assicurandosi che siano ben serrati.
5. Controllare l'allineamento e l'apertura della porta, apportando le necessarie regolazioni.
6. Testare l'operazione della porta assicurandosi che si apra e si chiuda senza impedimenti.

## 5. Funzionamento

- Per aprire la porta, tirare la maniglia verso di sé creando un movimento fluido.
- Per chiudere, spingere delicatamente fino a quando non è completamente chiusa.
- Evitare colpi violenti durante l'apertura e la chiusura.

## 6. Pulizia e Manutenzione

- Pulire la superficie della porta regolarmente con un panno umido e detergente neutro per mantenere l'aspetto esteriore.
- Evitare l'uso di detersivi abrasivi che potrebbero graffiare il materiale.
- Controllare periodicamente le cerniere e i meccanismi di chiusura per assicurarsi che funzionino correttamente.
- Lubrificare le cerniere se necessario.

## 7. Risoluzione dei Problemi

- La porta non si apre correttamente: Controllare se ci sono ostruzioni. Verificare l'allineamento e le cerniere.
- Rumori durante l'apertura/chiusura: Lubrificare le cerniere e controllare per eventuali parti allentate.
- Danni visibili sulla porta: Valutare la necessità di sostituire o riparare il prodotto contattando il servizio clienti.

## 8. Smaltimento

- Questo prodotto deve essere smaltito in conformità con le normative locali riguardanti i rifiuti e il riciclaggio.
- Separare parti metalliche e materiali non riciclabili per un corretto smaltimento.

## 9. Contatti

Per ulteriori informazioni o supporto, contattare:

Email: [info@gmgastro.com](mailto:info@gmgastro.com)

Telefono: 0800 7000 220

Indirizzo: Weinerpark 16, 48607 Ochtrup, Germania